Better
Bus ¢
Project

Route 36

Route Overview

Route 36 Charles River Loop or VA Hospital - Forest Hills Stationis a Local route that
operates between either the Charles River Loop or the V.A. Hospital in West Roxbury and
Forest Hills Stationvia Spring Street, Centre Street, Belgrade Avenue, and Washington
Street (see Figure 1). The route operates along the same alignment as Route 35 Dedham
Mall/Stinson Street-Forest Hills Stationand Route 37 Baker and Vermont Streets-Forest
Hills Station between the intersectionof Lagrange Street at Centre Street and Forest Hills
Station. The three routes combine to provide frequent service between Roslindale’s
Centre Street/Belgrade Avenue corridor and Forest Hills Station.

Figure 1| Service Map

e ) 2
Indicates META pass and fare sales locations. ‘ky
Fare vending machines are also located at all IMe""th': 8
subway stations and Dudley Station.

g

B ROSLINDALE .
v-!\I:LAGE A

iy b4 E-
L A-2"1"]

Millennium Needham

P. Commme,-n RCS.
o"'" |

ark
*e
Riven 2
armoor
Industrial o
Park

Dedham Local Bus
T81-843-4505

Massachusetts Bay 1
Transportation Authority



Better
Bus -
Project

Network Importance

Route 36is of moderate importance within the overall system(see Figure 2).On a scale of
0to010,theroute rates 4.8 interms of ridership, 5.2 in terms of transit dependent
ridership, and 5.9 in terms of its value tothe network (which reflects the number of people
who areuniquely served,the number of jobs and other important destinations,and the
number of transferring passengers). Its overall score, which gives a 70% weight to overall
ridership and a 15% weight toboth other measures,is 5.4.

Figure 2 | Relative Importance within MBTA Bus Network (ona scale of 0 to 10)

Ridership
Transit Dependent Passengers

Value to Network

Overall 54

Service Overview

Schedule

Route 36 operates sevendays per week (see Table 1). On weekdays, Route 36 operates
between 4:37 AM and 1:30 AM:

e Every15to 25 minutes from the start of service until 6:00 AM.

e Everysevento 18 minutes during the AM Peak period, but predominantly every 10
to 12 minutes.

e Veryirregularly (every 11to52 minutes) with no predominating patternfrom 8:30
AM until 6:00 PM.

e Every35to40minutes after 6:00 PM until the end of service, but predominantly
every 30 minutes.

On Saturdays, Route 36 operates from 4:37 AMto 1:28 AM, every 30 minutes from the
start of serviceuntil 8:40 AM, every 35 minutes through the midday and until 7:30 PM,
thenevery 25 to 35 minutes through the evening. On Sundays, service runs from 5:25 AM
to 1:28 AM, every 60to 70 minutes early in the morning until 8:30 AM and then every 30
minutes throughout the rest of the day.

Massachusetts Bay 2
Transportation Authority



Better
Bus -
Project

Table 1 | Schedule Statistics

FREQUENCY FREQUENCY DAILY TRIPS
SERVICEDAY SPAN OF SERVICE (RANGE) (AVERAGE) (INBOUND/OUTBOUND)

Monday-Friday 4:37 AMto1:30 AM 59/58
Sunrise 4:37 AMto5:59 AM 20-23 21 4/5
Early AM 6:00 AMto 6:59 AM 11-15 10 4/6
AM Peak 7:00 AMt08:59 AM 4-18 12 10/8
Midday Base 9:00 AMt01:29 PM 16-49 38 7/8
Midday School 1:30PMt03:59PM 1-49 19 8/7
PM Peak 4:00 PMto 6:29PM 10-31 16 9/10
Evening 6:30PMt09:59PM 5-30 23 9/7
Late Evening 10:00 PMto 11:59 PM 26 -30 29 5/4
Night 12:00 AMto 1:30AM 25-40 33 3/3

Saturday 4:37 AMto1:28 AM 22-70 33 37/38

Sunday 5:25 AMto1:28 AM 25-60 32 38/37

As described above, Route 35 and Route 37 operate along the same alignment as Route
36 between theintersectionof Lagrange Street and Washington Street. However, all

three routes are scheduled independently, and as such, schedules are not coordinated
(seeTable 2).

Table 2 | Existing Headways on Routes 35, 36, and 37
RT 35 RT 36 RT 37

EXISTINGHEADWAY  EXISTINGHEADWAY EXISTINGHEADWAY

Monday-Friday

Sunrise 20 20-23 17-17
Early AM 5-20 11-15 6-21
AM Peak 12-39 4-18 18-30
Midday Base 17 -49 16 -49 18-43
Midday School 5-42 1-49 17 -40
PM Peak 12-17 10-31 9-24
Evening 12-60 5-30 9-26
Late Evening Noservice 26 -30 Noservice
Night Noservice 25-40 Noservice
Saturday 30-60 22-70 25-60
Sunday 60-70 25-60 Noservice

Route 36 meets the MBTA's span of service and frequency standards on weekdays and
Sundays. However, Saturday service fails tomeet the MBTA’s minimum frequency
standard, when some trips operate 70 minutes apart versus the minimum standard of
every 60 minutes.

Massachusetts Bay 3
Transportation Authority



Better
Bus -
Project

Service Patterns
Route 36 operates with several different service patterns (see Table 3). On weekdays:

e The majority of trips operate at least between the Charles River Loop and Forest
Hills Station.

e Pattern36.1operateson about one-third of Route 36’s daily weekday trips,
operating south of the Charles River Loop to and from Millennium Park to provide
service to West Roxbury Academy. There is no regular patternof serviceto and
from Millennium Park other thana concentration of trips in the middle of the day.

e Pattern36.8 operateson about one-quarter of trips,traveling south of Charles
River Loop toand from the V.A. Hospital. There is no clear patternto this service.

e Pattern36.6 operateson one AM peak outbound tripas a short turn that begins
servicein Roslindale Square and operates to Millennium Park. This is part of a
school trip operating from Ashmont via Routes 27 and 30.

e Pattern36.2operates on one AM peak inbound tripand one midday outbound trip
traveling between the Charles River Loop and Boston Latin Academy in Roxbury
via Forest Hills Station.

e Pattern36.9 operates on one AM peak inbound tripand one midday outbound trip
traveling between the Charles River Loop and Boston LatinHigh School in the
Longwood Medical Areas via Forest Hills Station.

e Pattern36.5operatesthree inbound and three outbound trips in the evening,

operating between Forest Hills Stationand Rivermoor Industrial Area. These trips
operate as a deviation off of Millennium Park trips.

Table 3 | Service Patterns

TRIPS TRIPS TRIPS

PER PER PER
PATTERN ORIGIN DESTINATION UNIQUEFEATURE WKD SAT SUN

INBOUND 59 37 38
36.0 Charles River Loop  Forest Hills Predominant service 22 17 23
Station pattern
36.1 Millennium Park Forest Hills Extendedservice; 21 - -

Station does not serve VA
Hospital
36.2 Charles River Loop BostonLatin AM school tripvia 1 - -
School Forest Hills
36.5 Rivermoor Forest Hills Extendedservice; 3 - -
Industrial Park Station does not serve VA
Hospital
36.8 West Roxbury VA Forest Hills Extended service 11 20 15
Hospital Station

Massachusetts Bay 4
Transportation Authority



Better
Bus -
Project

TRIPS TRIPS TRIPS

PER PER PER
PATTERN ORIGIN DESTINATION UNIQUEFEATURE WKD SAT SUN

36.9 Charles River Loop  Boston Latin AM school trip 1
Academy
OUTBOUND 59 38 37
36.0 Forest Hills Station  Charles River Predominant service 21 18 22
Loop pattern
36.1 Forest Hills Station  Millennium Park  Extended service; 22 - -
does not serve VA
Hospital
36.2 Boston Latin School Charles River PM school trip via 1 - -
Loop Forest Hills
36.5 Forest Hills Station  Rivermoor Extendedservice; 3 - -
Industrial Park does not serve VA
Hospital
36.6 Belgrade Avenueat Millennium Park  AMschooltrip 1 - -
Robert Street
36.8 Forest Hills Station West Roxbury VA  Extended service 10 20 15
Hospital
36.9 Boston Latin Charles River PM school trip 1 - -
Academy Loop

Weekend service is much simpler. On Saturdays, service until approximately 8:00 AM and
after 7:00 PM operates Pattern 36.0 to and from the Charles River Loop and service
between those times operates Pattern 36.8 to the V.A. Hospital. On Sundays, service until
approximately 8:00 AM and after 9:00 PM operates to and from the Charles River Loop.
Between those times, trips alternate between the Charles River Loop and the V.A.
Hospital.

Ridership

Route 36 carries 3,000 daily riders on weekdays, 1,460riders on Saturdays,and 1,480
riders Sundays. This is the highest ridership of the threeroutes that serve the Centre
Street/Belgrade Avenue corridor (Route 35 serves 2,160 passengers per weekday and
Route 37 serves 1,340). The differences in ridership generally reflect differences in service
levels,as most riders can chose interchangeably between the three routes.

Note that Sunday ridership is higher than Saturday ridership. This is because Route 37 does
not operate on Sundays and so Sunday corridor ridership is split between two routes
insteadof three.

Ridershipby Stop

Most riders use Route 36 to traveltoand from Forest Hills Station. On weekday inbound
trips (see Figure 3):

Massachusetts Bay 5
Transportation Authority



Better
Bus -
Project

Only one passenger boards the three evening inbound trips from Rivermoor
Industrial Park.

170 passengers board on the 21 trips serving Millennium Park and the next stop.

20 passengers board the 11 trips that serve the V.A. Hospital (althoughthere are
60 outbound alightings).

160 passengers board at the Charles River Loop.

430 passengers board and 20 alight at the nine stops along Spring Street and Baker
Street.

230 passengers board and 50 alight at the six stops along Centre Street. Route 35
alsoserves all of these stops and Route 37 serves five of them.

220 passengers board and 50 alight at the eight stops along Belgrade Avenue
before Roslindale Square.

80 passengers board and 90 alight at the two stops in Roslindale Square.

310 passengers board and 100 alight at the six stops along Washington Street.
These segment is served by eight other routes traveling to Forest Hills Station.

1,090 passengers,or 75% of allinbound riders, alight at Forest Hills Station.

Outbound patterns are generally the reverse of inbound patterns.

®

Massachusetts Bay 6
Transportation Authority



Better
Bus
Project

Figure 3 | Weekday Inbound Ridership by Stop Map

)

W m——— 2 eSS CE S ;

R

 Stony Brook |

N

s

e

(X

(
S

— -\

Q =t
/|

Ry
§

i
“7
d

Inbound boardings and alightnings by stop
circle size indicates total activity

9 0125

100
50
0 2 "
5
e
05
Miles.

0.25

ﬁ Data Sowices: MBTA Rdarship, Fall 2017
VAV P ALV AR A - T N

Massachusetts Bay
Transportation Authority



Better
Bus -
Project

Ridershipby Trip

Weekday inbound ridership is bi-directional, with two distinct ridership peaks during the
day in both directions. On inbound trips (see Figure 4)

e Ridership starts high,and from 5:00 AM until 7:30 AM, most trips carry 30to 40
passengers. Three trips exceed 40riders.

e Between8:30 AMand 12:00 PM, ridership falls to 20 to 30 passengers per trip.
e Tripsfrom 12:00 PMto 1:30 PM carry close to40 passengers.

e Thereisa PMinbound peak from 1:50 PM to 3:30 PM, when some trips exceed 40
passengers.

¢ Inbound ridership declines significantly inthe evening, with ridership generally
below 20 passengers per trip after 4:00 PM and fewer than 10 passengers after
11:00 PM.

On weekday outbound trips (see Figure 5):

e Morning ridership peaks from 6:30 AM to 7:30 AM with most trips carrying
between 30 and 40 passengers.

e From 8:30AM to 1 PM, trips carry from 20 toover 30 passengers.
e The highest ridership outbound tripisat 1:35 PM with 56 passengers.

e Aslight afternoon peak occurs from approximately 4:30 PM to 6:00 PM,when trips
carry between 30to over 40 passengers.

e Through the evening, most trips carry between 25 and 35riders. The last three trips
of the evening carry fewer than 15riders; the last tripat 1:10 AM has fewer than 10.

On Saturdays, inbound ridership is around 20riders per trip in the morning and then
increases in the midday (see Figure 6).From 12:00 PM to 3:00 PM, most trips carry
between 30 and 40riders, and ridership peaks at 40 riders around 1:30 PM. Ridership
falls significantly after 5:00 PM, when most trips carry between 10 and 20 riders.
Outbound ridership is generally steady throughout the day (see Figure 7). Most trips carry
between 20 and 30riders, with a small dip from 6:00 PMto 8:00 PM to 15 to 18riders per
trip. The highest ridership outbound tripis at 8:35 PM with 38riders. Through the rest of
the evening, most trips carry between 20 and 25 riders until midnight, then ridership
declines through the end of service.

On Sundays, ridership is moderate throughout the day (see Figure 8 and Figure 9).
Inbound ridership is highest during the morning and reaches 42 passengers around 10:00
AM, although higher ridership trips generally alternate during the day with low ridership
trips.Outbound ridershipis highest later in the afternoon and peaks at 42 passengers at
4:30 PM. Ridership per tripdoes not exceed 20 passengers after 8:00 PM, and falls
significantly after 10:00 PM through the end of service.

Massachusetts Bay 8
Transportation Authority



Figure 4 | Weekday Ridership by Trip: Inbound

120

Better
Bus ¢
Project

SR 0 T Tttt

Inbound Boardings
Inbound Max Load

100

e s s a8
— —— -l
30 i o, T B 12 e 1 e eeeeeEa L e e e e e
20 DT N R e o - A p— oy
— — e — 9 __ __

10 AR..1..F. | Ay S A N e B e

0 P e
o o o o (=] (=]

T Iz e g eraaraaararE e e g T X

3 8 8 3888~ -~ -~ 888 8 8 388 8 8 - - © 8 8

b T3] [{s] = w s3] - o [as] =t uw w M~ o [+2] — o

Figure 5 | Weekday Ridership by Trip: Outbound

72 o R it Boardi'r'ﬁs
110 Outbound - Outbound Max Load

................................................. T e P
00
0
<0
(0 T P
[+ 1l ooomcommomonmomenmocomemoemeeomEEIDO DA OO O AOCID O DO OO Ao OO COICO O ON DGO OCIO000000
Lo I erelvrelerrlereloee N S rlorioreiresioorio

. I - | A O PR O NS T T A U S e
[ o T P .-___ ...................................................................................................... P
0 - . . . ] l ]
s © o s o o
$ 33233 2 g eEEaaiEEEE S S F 2
g8 8 8 8 8 8 -~ -~ - 888 8 &8 88 8 8 ~ - © 8 8
b [T9] 4] [ o @ —-— (o] o =+ uy [{=] M~ o [+ — o

Massachusetts Bay
Transportation Authority



Better
Bus ¢
Project

Figure 6 | Saturday Ridership by Trip: Inbound

72 S PR C L
110 b Inbound =.....Inbound Max L oad
= = =1 Max Comfortable Pax/Seat
00 T
0 T
<0 P
{0 T P
m .........................
0
) it i ettt e £ £ £ 8 8 £ £ €8 AR £ AR e e
30 | .. el B
20 i I . s e o i e e
10 feeeeees ceveene -..... .. _ _ ——_H‘_—_l— et T
0 : : : . . L
[=] o o [=] [=] [=]
¥z e g2z EEETE S S 2 XX
g 8 8888~ -~ - 8 88 38 8 8 8 8 8 - - © 8 8
=+ [Te] w [t [=¢] [=2] — [a¥] (2] =T [Te] w M~ [2e] [=2] — o
Figure 7 | Saturday Ridership by Trip: Outbound
0 RTHRR
110 oo Outbound -....Outbound Max Load
= = =1 Max Comfortable Pax/Seat
0
T
0 T
L0 T
7§ Il locconcommanoonooaoomomemompom eI e DN EIEA OO IO OO OO DO EIODACEIO000
0
) ettt £ £ £ £ £ £ 8 ££ £8ER££E £EAf£nen
X 0 . s
- ) J FR—_ IS B S W S R Y — . | u——__ ................
10 Lo 2 1.1 % o I o Y O OO OO0 OO OO O e e O B o O
0= T s
[=] (=] (=] (=] (=] (=]
23233z 2 s ecazacaara e 22 T X
g &8 8 8 8 8 -~ -~ - 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 - ©- © 8 8
=+ [Ty [{s] = w 2] — (o] [xa] =T [Ts] w ™~ [=9] [+2] — o

Massachusetts Bay
Transportation Authority

10



Better
Bus ¢
Project

Figure 8 | Sunday Ridership by Trip: Inbound

20

Inbound Boardings
110 | Inbound - ..Inbound Max Load
= = =1 Max Comfortable Pax/Seat

b (1] |ocoocomomomomomomemeoromeemooooamoecemoomaeeromenemome e oD RO EDEDEIONOD

0 P

0 T

{0 T

1:00 PM

10:00 AM
11:00 AM
12:00PM
2:00 PM
3:00 PM
4:00 PM
5:00 PM
6:00 PM
7:00 PM
9:00 PM
10:00PM
11:00PM
12:00 AM

Figure 9 | Sunday Ridership by Trip: Outbound

120

Outbound Boardings
110 Outhound ~...Outbound Max Load
= == Max Comforable Pax/Seat

100

90

80

70

60

50

40

30

20

5:00 PM
12:00 AM

Massachusetts Bay 11
Transportation Authority



Better
Bus -
Project

Passenger Comfort

The MBTAdesires that passengers travel inrelatively comfortable conditions. At the
sametime, the MBTA’s definition of comfort reflects the very high volume environment in
which the MBTA operates,and that some passengers may have to standfor a portion of
their trip. More specifically, at least 92% of passengers’travel times should be in
comfortable conditions, and ideally, at least 96% of travel times should be in comfortable
conditions. Comfortable conditions are considered to be 140% or less of seated capacity
during high volume periods and 125% or less during other periods.

On weekdays, 95.5% of passenger minutes are in comfortable conditions, which is just
below the target of 96% (see Table 4). On weekends, nearly all minutes of travel arein
comfortable conditions.

Table 4 | Passenger Time Spent Travelingin Comfortable Conditions

WEEKDAYS SATURDAYS SUNDAYS
Minimum Standard 92% 92% 92%
Target 96% 96% 96%
Actual 95.5% 99.8% 99.9%

Reliability and Speed

Reliability

Route 36’s weekday overall on-time performance is poor at only 60%, which is well below
the minimum standard of 70%. Saturday and Sunday on-time performance, at 72% and
70%, meets the minimum standard, but is below the target standardof 75% (see Table 5).

Table 5 | Reliability
ORIGIN/MID- DESTINATION

ROUTE ON-TIME ON-TIME OVERALL DROPPED
SERVICEDAY PERFORMANCE PERFORMANCE RELIABILITY TRIPS
Monday-Friday 60% 62% 60% 0.3%
Saturday 72% 72% 72%
Sunday 70% 69% 70%

Running Times

Poor on-time performance is due in large part to actual running times that regularly
exceedscheduled running times (see Figure 10 and Figure 11).On inbound service, this s
most significant during early morning and AM peak periods, when trips operate fiveto 10
minutes longer thanscheduled, and in the evening, when trips generally operate two to
three minutes behind schedule. Route 36 trips operate generally on-time or early during
PM peak and late-night periods. Outbound service consistently runs with longer travel

Massachusetts Bay 12
Transportation Authority



Better
Bus ¢
Project

times throughout the day,with the most significant issues during the AM peak, the
midday, and PM peak, when trips operate five to seven minutes longer thanscheduled.

Figure 10 | Scheduled & Median Travel Time by Trip: Route 36 Inbound

30

Inbound mmmm Adlditional Travel Time

| ess Travel Time

25 e S ched uled Travel Time

20

16

Minutes

10

36-0

0

= =2 =2 =2 2 2 2 =2 =2 =2 2 2 =2 2 2 €2 22 2 £ 2 =2 == = =2
<T =T =T <T =T T <T =T =T o o o [« o o o o o [« o Q. = =T =T
g2 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 &8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 B
ol = 3 [i=} [ =<1 & 9 : EE - &) =] = 3 1=} [ =<} & 9 : EE — &l

Figure 11 | Scheduled & Median Travel Time by Trip: Route 36 Outbound

35 mmmm Additional Travel Time

Outbound

mmmm Le ss Travel Time
30 = Scheduled Travel Time

25

20

Minutes

15

10

36-0
0
= = 2 2 2 =2 =2 2 2 2 2 =2 =2z =2 =2z 2= =222 =2 =
<< =T < << < << << =T =T o o o o o o o o o o o o <T << =T
2 @ g 2 g2 8§ g 2 2 2 g g g9 g g2 g 2 2 g 2 2 2 g g
s & S o S o a9 o s & e o S & © © o © oS
m ¥ b B N @©® & O = o - & @ ¥ b O N ©O & o - o - A

Massachusetts Bay 13
Transportation Authority



Better
Bus -
Project

Stop Spacing

Route 36 has approximately eight stops per mile, which is more than the four to seven
stops per mile specified by the MBTA's bus stop guidelines. The consolidation of stops
would speed service and improve on-time performance by reducing running time
variability.

Summary

Route 36, along with Route 35 Dedham Mall-Forest Hills Stationand Route37 Baker and
Vermont Streets - Forest Hills Station, is one of three routes that serve Roslindale’s
Centre Street/Belgrade Avenue corridor. Together,the three routes carry a total of 6,500
passengers per weekday. The large majority of riders - 5,480, 0r 84% - ride entirely
within the common segments of the three routes along Centre Street, Belgrade Avenue,
and Washington Street. The route isimportant largely in terms of the serviceit provides in

the Centre Street/Belgrade Avenue corridor, and to a lesser extent forits outer end
service.

Massachusetts Bay 14
Transportation Authority



	Route 36
	Charles River Loop or VA Hospital - Forest Hills Station
	Route Overview
	Network Importance
	Service Overview
	Schedule
	Service Patterns

	Ridership
	Ridership by Stop
	Ridership by Trip
	Passenger Comfort

	Reliability and Speed
	Reliability
	Running Times
	Stop Spacing

	Summary




